

No. 20-866

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCESCA ALLEN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ADAM J. LEVITT
DANIEL R. FERRI
DICELLO LEVITT
GUTZLER LLC
10 N. Dearborn Street
Sixth Floor
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 214-7900

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
LINNET DAVIS-STERMITZ*
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW
Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

March 15, 2021

ROBERT K. SHELQUIST
REBECCA A. PETERSON
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

W. DANIEL “DEE” MILES, III
LESLIE L. PESCIA
BEASLEY ALLEN CROW METHVIN PORTIS & MILES, P.C.
218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36103
(334) 269-2343

SAMUEL E. BONDEROFF
ZAMANSKY LLC
50 Broadway
32nd Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 742-1414

**Not admitted in the District of Columbia;
practicing under direct supervision of members
of the D.C. Bar pursuant to Rule 49(c)(8)*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 2

 I. The lower courts’ sharp divide on the
 first question presented warrants this
 Court’s review..... 2

 II. None of the problems that emerged in
 Jander will derail review here..... 5

 III. The Eighth Circuit’s plain error counsels
 in favor of review. 7

 IV. This Court should also clarify related
 confusion about the duty of loyalty. 10

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amgen Inc. v Harris,
136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)2

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2017)2

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014)1, 5, 8, 11

Graham v. Fearon,
721 F. App'x 429 (6th Cir. 2018)2, 4

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 1070116
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)6

*In re Caremark International Inc. Derivative
Litigation*,
698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)8

*In re Wells Fargo & Co. Shareholder Derivative
Litigation*,
282 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Cal. 2017)6

Jander v. Retirement Plans Committee of IBM,
910 F.3d 620 (2nd Cir. 2018)3, 5, 6

Martone v. Robb,
902 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2018)2, 4

Retirement Plans Committee of IBM v. Jander,
140 S. Ct. 592 (2020)1, 7

Saumer v. Cliffs Natural Resources Inc.,
853 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2017)3, 4

Varga v. General Electric Company,
834 F. App'x 686 (2d Cir. 2021).....3
